

No. 13-1481

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JO ANN SCOTT,

Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the District
Court for the City and County of Denver, Colorado*

**AMICUS BRIEF OF 40 DAYS FOR LIFE,
SIDEWALK ADVOCATES FOR LIFE,
ABBY JOHNSON AND LEILA JEANNE HILL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael J. Norton
Counsel of Record
Natalie Decker
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
7951 E. Maplewood Avenue, Ste. 100
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
mjnorton@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
(720) 689-2410 (t)

Steven H. Aden
M. Casey Mattox
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
801 G Street, NW, Ste. 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Petition should be Granted and the Case Remanded for Reconsideration in Light of *McCullen v. Coakley*. 7

II. Certiorari Should be Granted to Review the Constitutional Status of *De Facto* Unlimited Buffer Zones After *McCullen*..... 11

III. The Colorado Statute and Similar Statutes Violate the First and Fourteenth Amendments of the U.S. Constitution..... 13

A. The Statute is Impermissibly Vague Because It Fails to Define Essential Terms, and Is Not Limited to Conduct but Also Targets Protected Speech..... 14

B. The Statute is Overbroad and Punishes All Speech, Including Constitutionally Protected Speech, That Occurs in a Quintessential Public Forum More Than 100 Feet From the Doors of an Abortion Facility..... 18

C. The Statute Permits Unfettered and Selective Discretion with Regard to Who Gets Punished.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	8, 13
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	19
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	4, 10
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	10
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , No. 12-1168, slip op. (S. Ct. June 26, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	15
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	19
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	10

<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	10
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	18
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	7
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876)	13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	18
<u>Statutes and Ordinances:</u>	
Burlington, VT, Code of Ordinances, § 21-113(1) ...	12
Cal. Penal Code §§ 423-423.6	12
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-9-122 (2)	<i>passim</i>
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-9-122 (3)	4, 19
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-9-122 (4)	14
D.C. Code § 22-1314.01	12
D.C. Code § 22-1314.02	12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3721.....	12
Mass. Gen. Laws. Ann. ch. 266 § 120E ½	12
MD Crim. Law § 10-204.....	12
ME Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 5 § 4684.....	12
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.7495	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-277.2	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-277.4	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 449.760.....	12
NY Penal Law § 240.70.....	12
OR Rev. Stat. § 164.365	12
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 9A.50.005-.902	12
